BILL NO. 19-148

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 50432472-C1 FOR THE LAKE RIDGE MEADOWS TRAFFIC CALMING PROJECT TO MEGA INDUSTRIES CORPORATION. AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME IN THE AMOUNT OF \$78,560.00.

WHEREAS, this project is a result of the petition process of the Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program (NTSP); and,

WHEREAS, this project was recommended from the NTSP study that was performed, based on speed and crash history; and,

WHEREAS, this project was supported by property owners to study and install traffic calming on NE Jamestown Road and, NE Skyview Drive; and,

WHEREAS This project will install signs and pavement markings, remove three 12-foot sections of roadway and install three concrete speed humps on NE Jamestown Drive, between NE Whispering Winds Drive and NE Jamestown Ct. The project will also remove one 22-foot and two 12-foot sections of roadway and install one raised crosswalk and two speed humps on NE Skyview Dr between NE Jamestown Rd and Delta School Rd.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That award of bid no. 50432472-C1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Mega Industries Corporation, generally for the purpose of constructing the Lake Ridge Meadows Traffic Calming Project, a true and accurate copy being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____ day of _____, 2019.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

BILL NO. 19-148

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____day of _____, 2019.

Mayor William A Baird

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Council of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy K. Yendes